upon
» L $57,148, last

). §8.160—last year
led 84 725, being an
It was oaur daty to
industries, all
at direction was in
he Province. The
ters ocost, in 1878,
are was repealed by
roment, sad conse-
ditare was incurred
1ount has thus been
would say that the
intry had saffered in
) groes expenditare
844.92, and be in-
) he bad a perfect
smount carried for-
1879, and which
paid in 1878 amount
000. There were
raordinary expendi-
1 bith years such as
» Land Parchase Act
sxpended in valuing
3ir Robert Hodgsen s
e as late Attormey
Id thaus be observed
fovernment had suo-
ing the annvul ex-
o enormous sum of
reduction had not
ve had to raise that
ion to our present
rouald be the rate of
of theke items were
1 of the Government ;
»atrollable expendit-
nent had effected an
1« The total met de~
inistration of Justice
The disbursements
Court, which include
imounts Coansel
\moan in 1878 to
this service cost $2,
iving of $6,979. The
jonery for the County
78, $1,269 last year
)0 less. Io the Ex-
he mileage of mom-
§578 ; last year §363;
tionery cost in 1878,
0; the Clerk and Mes-
878. §$1.325, lest year
nal saving in the Ex-
s compared with 1878
e Hoapital for the In-
[ the Medical Saperin-
reduced by $250 and
stationery mm In
on of the neation
e had been a net sa\
de up as lollows: The
erintendent bad been
1.500 to $1,200—the
re from $2000 w0 $1
’rince of Wales Col.
! School cost in 1878,
year cost bat $4 100,
stationery had eost in
year reduced to $788.
rndunn in the same
Jin 1878 §1 506; last
thus effecting a total
i. Legialation which
7,407. cost last year
IE & saving o' §4,727.
liture in 1878 amount.
1852 81 433, lews by 81,
iture tor the Poorhouse
0 some extent, uncon-
st year amougted to
increase of $1,086 over
osition may possibly
ence when
or, for they spent $506
) the t Goverr.~
ged with $387, In the
if the Public Works
re bad been & saving
nlary of the Commis~
reduced from $1 600
of the Secretary from
: the office of
30(! -:)iol formerly
» Our opponents
» &--luh:or with
wrge travelling ex
) ing not only
t that of the ncer,
only $300 of his own
. of the neer also.
§ well and effigiently
0 the entire satisfaction
yet be had spent only
ng expenses which, in
10 8673 In the salaries
) 1o Supervisors, there
last year $3,131. for

| Becretary-
erof Public Lands, the
o heads of the depars.
» $3,200; under the
ratem. the same

M for at & cost 1

of $1'900. The As-

al qu Treasurer

ost, in 1878,81400 last
L

inl
The
b aud otas
im-:’-l 8.82,427,

@he Chavistictow

n FPevald,

CHARLOTTETOWN, PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND, WEDNESDAY, MAY 9, 1883

Roman Intelligence.

The reply of the Holy See to the last
the Prussian ment, has
been handed to M. de Schicser, Minis-

note of

mu(Pr-ilto!hVM

His Holiness Pope Leo, has decided to
e, sl poriiscinty e
«cientific institutes, i for
e Mdh’nl

found a library

the Pontifieal
iv_-__whwubw

lf Service in Kiag's County,” was read a

tions have beem scquired, among them

SUMMARY DEBATES.

Pribay, April 20.

Mr. Speaker took the Chair at 11
o'chek,s. m.

The Bill intitaled “ An Act to en-
courage Coast and River Steam
third time and

Mr.

Provixrt:ial Llﬂillltﬂf‘. '

for & refund? There in the
before the House, :.:n-b.m
ever, that the Dominion Government
will pay a single dollar on sccount of
our

plers.

Mr.J. R. Mclean had wid the
people in 1878, that the Assessment
Act was necessary ; and for I~y
lost his election. Ever since
eration, our revenses have been fall-

ing off. In the three follon
that ovent, the muﬂdl::

Beatl d the |

. reading of the Bill intituled “An Act to
that of Prof. Feliciani, o vish | o e st ol
collection of works of . is was lp.ny." lot‘b’:"w nl:.ulou in ;
purchased at a cost of francs. Commiites, Mr. J. McLean in the |
The Bishop of N and Menevia, | Chair.
Dr. Fandi Beuno, P. 8. M., Lord Braye, Mr. Speaker rosumed the Chair and

and Mr. H;:"" Grissel ':’e lately re-
ceived in private audience his Holi-
joct of (hl.Lllic higher

, Lord Braye pre-

2 the

ness. Upon the subject
elucation in
«nted an address, which dwelt u

unparallaled Iibarty_ by C ics | purchase of books for the Legislative
throughout the British empire, and on | Library, the costof books purchased
the desirability of ing the higher | vuring the same period, the number
education question, i ,if}lni» and list o! books lent out of the said

ble, a house for studies at Oxford.

On the feast of St. Leo the Great,
nameday of His Holiness Leo XIIL
several families of distinction had the
honor of beulg admitted to the Holy
Father's Mass, in the private chapel, and
of receiving Holy Communion from his
Later in the day, he received in
of Cardinals,
the members of his Noble Household

hands.
audience the Sacred Colle

mnny

Roman and F

wishes.

The French pi
:lV'rI\'«’ on ‘hﬂ

which had been
15th.  Another large

Futher has

\ atican.

Among the many festivals of the week
may be meationed those of St. Esechiel,
ol whom there is a curious byzantine
triptyque in the V.twnn, where he is
represented holding a door shat, in alln-
<ion to the virginity of our lady; of St.

Lo the Great, the forty-seventh Po

(110—461), whose body reposes in St.
edicated to him,
«ver which there is a splondid bas-relief
in white marble representing the defeat
of Attila, a subject also treated by
* Raphael in a fresco in the Vatican; and
ot blessed Carlo da Sezze, lately beati-
tied, whose hady reposes in the Church
of 8t. Francis a Pipa, where the fescval

I'cter's under an altar

wax observed.

The event of the week took place on
the 51th, when gold and silver, instead
mper money, &ame into
use. Very little metal has been seen,
however, and the dirty paper is still used.
The papers have many amusing letters
trom aggrieved people who are unable to
This date was
also the anniversary of two events much
more interesting to Catholics, as being
mnected with the late Pontiff, Pius IX.

namely, his solemn re-entry into Rome
u 1850, from Gaeta, and, in 1853, his
in the accident at St.
Agnes-without-the-Walls, when the floor
This event is repre-
~ented in a large fresco in a room near

of the lmnt

get gold for their paper.

miraculous
of the room fell in.

the entrance to the church.
In the Church of St

i~ rich in s and paintiv
chiet events in the life of

number of

English,

ary.

by the students of the different coll

and members of the
'oreign Nobility, who of-
fered him their felicitations and good

ims who were to have
2th of May, from the
lloly Land, on account of the weather,
will not be here in time for the audience
for them on the
body of French
pilgrims, under Pere Picard, will arrive
carly in May, the departure from Paris
having been fixed ﬁ:'dth;‘le; the Holy
appoin rinity Sunday, i e ;

May 20th, for their rveopliﬁn o Mr. Sallivan said: It is the intention

Andrea delle
Fratte, the new Chapel in honor of St.
Joseph was solemnly blessed and set
apart for public worship. The Chapel

of the
the saint.
The coremony was attended by a large

many of whom were
chief event has been the
novena in honor of St. Benedict Joseph
Liabre on the occasion of his first centen-
Each day there has been Pontifical
Mass at 10 a. m., with sermon and Pon-
titical Vespers at 4 p. m.; the service at
the altar has been performed by the
Canons of the various basilicas, assisted
On Thursday, the fourth day, Can‘;f::l Wamaind 2

the Bill was rep.ried agreed to.

Mr. Martio asked the Leader of tho
Government 0 lay on the table a
statemest showing the a mount expond-
ed duning the last two years for the

Library during the last six months
Mr. Sullivan, us & member of the
Executive Coancil presented the state- |
ment, [
Mr. McFadyen asked the Leader of
the Government if the Exedutive
Council have received petitions frowm
the inbhatitants of Marray Harbor,
usking for the np!)oinllunt of pro-
seeators under the Canada Temperance
Act of 1878 and what action the
Guvernment intend to lake in the
malter.

Mr. Sallivan—Tbere were some
petitions received yesterday. They
have not yet come before the Govern-
ment.

Mr Perry asked the Leader cof the
Government if it be the intention of
the Government, during this Session,
to press on the Government of Canada
the propriety of giving to this Pro-
vince its share ot the Halifux Fishory
Awarl.

of the Governwment. We have been
pressing the matter upon the attention
of the Dominion Government, and do
not intend to give up the claim of the
Province to its share of the Award.

Mr Heoper asked the Commissioner
ol Crown Lands for the full amount
in detail paid toJ. C Underhay, Evq ,
for the service periormed by bim lor
the Public Lands Department, in the
year 1882,

ur. Fe n—There bas been no
amount puid to Mr. Underhay. Bat
I will give the hon. member a state-
ment of the avcount, which will serve
hi-J.nrpou just as well.

t. Maivie recnmed thiv  andjuus WOl
debate on the motion to go into Sap
ply. He said the Province could not
be congratulated on its financial con-
dition, and the compaiison instituted
by the Leader of the Government is
not fsir. At the end of 1878, there
was a bulance in favor of the Province
of about $13,000 ; but now the bal-
ance was ayainst the Province to the ex
tent of $12,000. It was much worse
than that. Included in ‘lhe assets of
the Province were uid duty bonds to the
amount of $5859.14 ; and. on the
other hand, the Public Works De-~
purtment owed about 811,000, not in.
cluded in the accounts. These
amounts, added to the balunce against
the Province at the end of the year
make up a total deficit ot §29,198.07.
While the Province was in Liis uns
lortunate position, the Public Works
had been neglected ; and with all
due respect tor the ability of the Con.
missivner of Pablic Works, the coun-
try hus saffered for the want of a
competent engineer. China Point
Whart and Seal River Bridge. were
casosin point. We were told that there
bad been a eaving in terries. Bat
Southport Ferry suould not be let in
oonjunction with West River Ferry.
Evidence which caonot be gainsaid,
showed that the recipts of the Land
Office werv on the decline, and that the
office cannot be expecud o yield,
during the current year more than
$40,000—ine ead ot $55,000 ns o8-
the Leader of the Govern~

g ’ = ment. t the Leader of the Gov
Nina C ted by the Canons | o td ded u getting a re
of 8t. Peter’s.. church is magniti- | 1454 1rom Ouawa. We were not josti-

contly illuminated, and the music exqui-
site.  All the services have been largely

attended.

is Holi ped that the ernment had some-
|uulil:on pt:l:;-b;p :0]":: - ‘M.?‘;,‘; thing more tangible 0 depend ';ron
which the Bulgarians of the titeek Rite, than the evasive oxpressions used in

will have three Vicars A

Nilus will have the title of Arc 'mff,‘

and reside at Constan the other 4 h

two Viears Apostolic will have the title tention and interest to the Budget
of ; one of these has already been Speech, and gave the Leader ol the
named, the of Mgr. g.u,m, Government credit for putting his
formerly of the Coll in Rome. | igures very ingeniously. Bat they
The conseeration will take place on the | Were misleading. The oo:r-ri-on of
15th, at Constantinople, and, it is the expenditaree of 1878 a! 1882 was

that by these measures, the s

needs of the i of the Greek | this yeardid not agree with the state..
Rite, will be supplied. The Pope has | ments of last year. According to his
also approved of t{o decision of the Pro- | figures of last year, the Leader of the
a, to detach from the Apostolio Government was astray to the tune of
icariate of Idaho, that which be- | $56,638 36 The coantry was deceived
longs to the terri Montana, and | by the Government. In 1879 they
of uuiting it to the Vicariate of Mon- | wero led to- believe that the Assese-

tana, which formorly existed. This
of the ﬁlm

provi regon, the adminis-
tration of which has boen given to Mgr.
Broudel, Bishop ot Vancouver, to whom

Vicariate will form
tical noe of

the Holy Father has given a tor, | was mot repealed until just as they
in the person of . John James | were again about to appeal to the
Jouckan, priest of that diocese. oountry. And what did we see to

Good temper, like a sunny da ,m
S U
sweetner of toil and soother of disquie-

a brightness over
tude.

There are, w% to the census
1881, about 1,000,000 Irish in Canada.
This is the largest number of all other
nationalities the Canadian-

pichas

Eu- | manded. What was the use of depend-
ing upon the Dominion Government

fied in depending for a revenue upon
a cluim which bad never been acknow-
ledged. At any rate it was to be bo-

the minutes of the Canadian Govern-

ment.
Mr. McFadyen listened with at-

grossly uniair. The statements of

ment Act would at once be repealed
the debt wiped off, and the financial
position of the country could be kept
up witbin the ordiuary revenue ot the
Province. But the Assessment Act

day ? A defluit this year of $24 000.
There was evidently in store for the
Province a great deal of trouble and
finaneial diflealty. The Government
bave, it is true, economised as much

| balance in favor of the Province was

d to nearly $100,000. and
‘hat was his reason for advocating the
levy of an Assowsment. In s
however, there was & small
and at the end of 1878 there was still o
balance in favor of the Provisce of
$13797.58. At the end of 1879, the

abont $26,000. Ia 1877, the Leader
of the present Government attompted
to show that the Assessment Act was
not necessary . Bat what is the result?
They kept the _ct in force until just
as Lbey were going 1o the country
snd the deficit of last year was nearly,
$24000. To draw upon capital for
ordinary expenditure, is bad policy,
and there ir no good prospect of a re-
tund of the amount expended by the
Province on sccomat of the piers,
though it is 1o be hoped for the eake
of the Provinee that it willin the end
be paid. Oo the whole, the estimated
receipts of the Leader of the Govern-
ment are very ambiguous It would
be tar more honorable in the Govern-
ment L0 meet the matter fairly and
squarely. The Province was mever
before in such an unfortunate position
as it is at presont. The Government
bave been obliged to beg ignominic
ously, at Ottawa for money to meet
their expenditures and the pablic
service was never in sach a wrelched
state as it is to-day.

Moticn carried. House in Commit~
tee Mr. McLean, 8. uris, in the Chair.
Mr. Sallivan submitted the follow
ing resolution :—

Resolved, That the following sums
be granted and placed at the d‘i-pnul
of the Government for the lollowing
Services, viz:—
Salary of Attoroey
Advocate General

and
$1 300

Salary of the Clerk of the

Jrown and Prothonotary 1,320
Salaries of Deputies to

Prothenotary 1, 000
Salaries of Sheriffs 195
Salary of Crier, Supreme Court 100
Fees and Disbursements of

Sapreme Coart 3,600
Printing and Stationery,

Sapreme Court 200

Crown Prosecutions in Magie-

trates’ Courts 800

Court House Charlottetown,
=

1+'e Qelecy 400 |

Court House, Charlottetown,

Fuel, Ligbt, ete., 1,200
Court House Georgetown,Keep-~

er'’s
Court House, Geurgetown, Fuel,

Light, ete., 50
Jail, Queen's Couaty, Keeper's

Salary
Jail Queen's County Assistant’s

Salary 365
Jail Queen's County Overseer's

Salar 813
Jail, Quoen's County, Medical At-

tendant’s Salary 32
Jail, Queen's County, Matron's

Salary 50
Juil, Queen's County, Mainten-

ance 1,500
Jsil Prince County, Keeper's

Salary 300
Jail, Prince County, Assistant’s

Salary 200
Jail, Prince County, Medival

Attendant's Salary 20
Jail, Prince County, Matron's

Salary 20
Juil, Prince County, Mainten-

ance 1.000
Jail, King's County, Keeper's

Salary 300
Jail King's County, Medical

Attendant’s Salury 20
Jail, King's County, Matron's

Salary 20
Jail, King's Co. Maintenance 500
Salaries of Chief Clerks

County Courts 1500
Salaries of Assistant Clerks

County Courts ,200
Rents and Disbursements

County Courts 700
Printing, Stationery, County

Courts 200
Bailiffs' Fees, County Courts 100

Mr. Speaker resumed the Chair, and
progress was reported .

After recess —

Mr. Sullivan preseoted a Bill in-
tituled “ An Actto further amend an
Act to provide for the care of idioys,
lunatics and persons of unsound mind.”
The Bill was received and read a first
time; read a second time; nnd commit-
ted to a committee of the whole House
Mr.J. R McLean in the chair.

Mr. Speaker resumeod the Chair, and
the Bill was reported agreed to.

Mr. Sullivan moved that the House
do now resolve itselt into Committee
of the whole to consider further the

uestion of supply. Motion carried.

ouse in Committee, Mr. McDonald
in the Chair. =

Mr. Martin objected to a reduct

contended that the referred
o was quite fair. Very large smounts
were, in 1878, to outside Counsel,
during the at the Fishery

M 3

of the Exhibitions only men of their
own party.
charge,

was prepared (o say that a better eet
of C A

As 0 the truth of the
he was not aware. Bat be

than those appoint ‘

u‘ll!nuuy. Had the present Attorney
General acted in the same way, be
would bave been popular with sowe of
bis fellow barristers; but the expenses
o the country would have been great-

er.

Mr. Parqubarson said that if Mr.
Davies was black Mr. Ferguson was
also black. Though an official of the
Government, he bad 8 a day
for services while oa a ation to
Ouawa.

Mr. Ferguson said that bis salary,
while he was away, was not paid ; and
that the §8 a day paid him was the
y agreed 10 many years ago, by

in Council, to members of the
Governmeut away on delegations in
tho public interests |
Mr. J. R. McLean defended Mr |
Davies, and asid he was opposed to

political Attorney Generals end
foliuesl Commisai of Crown
ands. Often, when they should be

attending to their duties, they are
away canvassing and attending politi-
cal meetings, otc. Carried. |

Coroners’ Inquests $ 300
Boards of desith 100 ‘
Carried,
Mileagn of members of the
Executive Couneil 600 |
Printing and Stationery 100
Mr. asked if it wero true that |

members of the Executive Council re-
ceived free passes from the P. E. Is
land Railway.
Mr Sallivan said the hon. member
shoald get his friends in Ottawa to |
ask the question of the Dominiop
Government.
Mr. Sinclair protested against the
extravagance and uselessness of hav-
ing nine Executive Councillors. He
thought the number should be reduced |
to five. |
Carried .
Eleetions 8500 |
Carried.
Salary of Chief Saperintend-
ent of Education
Salary of Clerk to Saperin-
tendent of Education
Salaries of Inspectors of
Schools
Salary of Principal of Prince
of Wales College and Nor-
mal School
Balary of first Professor of
Prince of Wales College and
Normal Bchool 11,00
Balary of second Professor of,
Prince of Wales College

$1 200
800
1,600

1,600

and Normsl Sehool 800

Salary of lbird‘:mfon‘o_‘r‘ af“ |
vinge uf o !

and Normal School 700 |
delaries of District Teach-

ers and Supplements 87000 |
Scholar=hips.Prince of Wales !

College 480
Travelling Expeunses of Chief

Superintendent 200
Prioting and Stationery, etc., 600
Fuel. etc., Prince of Wales

College and Normal

School 500
Miscellaneous 100

Mr. Sinclair asked if the Leader of |
the Government really thought the |
increased amount to be sufficient.

Mr. 3allivan—I think it is. The
eetimate of last year was very nearly |
met. 1

Mr Sincolair believed it would be
found at least a $1,000 short. [
Mr. Boer was rather surprised that |
the increase in the staff of School In~ |
P s, recommended by the Sup- |
eri dent of Edv , had not been
made. He would like to know if the |
accommodation in the Prince of Wales
College and Normal School was to be
enlarged.

Mr.J. R MocLean did pot think
the amount in the resolution would be
sufficignt. He thought the amoant
should be increased, and that the
teachers should receive all their pay
direct from the Public Treasury:

Mr. Sinclair found.that there was a
reduction of $1 000

was the same as that of last year.

Mr. Beer said it seemed as though
the Government wished to cripple the
Education System.

Mr. Campbell said that, considering
that the Government had done more
than uny other administration to eo~
courage' Free Education, it was
surprising to hear the hon. members
make such insinuations. The late
Government expended about $68,000
a year ; the present Government have
expended nearly $100,000. Oarried.
Local Exhibition Prince Co. $600.00
Local Exbibition King's Co. 600.00
General Exhibition for the whole

Province 1,000 00
Dominion Exhibition 600 00

Mr. Yeo was sorry the Government
had, not seen fit to increase the
ties. The amount is just the same
now as it has been for years.

u uite d . People
cannot u& will not take exhibits long

of the salary of the keeper ot the
Court House.

Mr. Sallivan said the amount was
the same as that paid for soveral years

t.
l‘“lr. Campbell said the keeper of
this Building bad no assistance, and
he was not aware that the keeper of
the Law Courts Building had com-

plained
Mr. Martin said he had complaired.
Mr. Beer said the statemont of the

as possible. But the revenues bad
of | fallen off. In the land office, mext
year, the receipts would be less instead
ol more, and year aiter year they
will bo less still. The people who
owed the land office were poor and can-
of | not pay their instalments. lot alone
the compound interest which was “e.

Leader of the Government respecting
the expenditure of the De| t of

Justice was inacourate, that it was
not fair to make a com| of ex-
itures in this rtment; for

they depend upon the state of the
count

lr.r‘tr(uon said that when pablic
affairs are oarried on with moderation
riots and. other disturbances of the

He thought stockraisers should be
encouraged. More ot the farm stock
should be sent to the outlying por~
tions of the Provinoce.

Mr. Gordon thought it a matter of
regret that the Government are not
sble to expend more money upon ex
bibitions. They have, however; done
u groat deal for the encouragement of
our agriculturists.
on visiting the Stock Farm, bhe was
very much gratified indeed with the
fioe appearance of the stock upon the
Government farm. e counted forty-
pine splendid animsls. L'hen, look
what the Government have done to
raise the oharacter ot our stook in the
neighboring Provinces, At the Do-
minion Exhibitions in Montreal and
Halifax, our cattle swept the
The Hon. member for Morell, a fow
evenings ago, said that the Govern-

peace are not likely o ocour. H.

ment had appointed as Commissioners

Mr. J. R MocLean also thought the |

when the prizes are so small. |

The other day, |

eod for King's Coun'y never assem-~
bled in Georgetown; and
selection of judges several of the Com-
missioners expressed themselves de-
. III

in the

10 the eflect that no man
be inted o0 t of

perty. 'l\h"pdniplo was lollowed,
and the result was eminently satis-
lactory .
cellent one.

draw the statements he had made. Io
his district, those appointed were all
from
thought the more impartial the Board
of Commiasioners could be kept, the
| better. Bat he could not complain of
| ¢

tention oo the part of the Governmeat
to make sppointments for party par-

m.

Mr. Bentley was sorry the amount
could not be larger
wo small.
to farmers who have valuable animals ;
bat it was larger than in previous
years,
material, showing that the Govern-
ment desire 10 encvurage exhibitions.
| However, a great deal depends upon

i ok

t

people.
hoth'rniu were represented at the
Board of

why we cannot have more money.
The late Governwent could raise
money. The Goverpment have uo
| right to say “they can’t afford it,” “it
sa
doable the g1ant, and spend it judici-
ously .
be given to emcourage agriculture, « s~
pecially when the money go~s back
| into the pockets of the people. The
| Government are starving every service
in order that they may ot be com-
pelled to impose a tax.

Mr. McFadyen thought King's
County and Prince County shonld
bave st least 81,000 each. In King's

County, be tbought that every Com-
missioner was a supporter of the Gov-
ernment.

Prince and King's Counties were for

L

ition in Queen s County is open to the
competition of the whole Island. As
to the apportiontment of siock, it was
dope by lottery, and each County re-

Our exhibition was an ex

Mr Hooper said he would not with~

the Government side. He
he ma t of the exhibition
Mr. s-ilivn said there was no in

It is altogether
It affords no inducement

and the increase was quite

he C lves and the

In Prin:n County at least

Exhibition Commissioners.
Mr. Farqubarson wanted to know

ty” etc. Let us, if nocessary

A very liberal amount sbould

Mr. Blake said the Exhibitions in

hese Counties only, while the Exhib-~

ceived an equa' allotment of animals.
He contended thas it would be much
beuolr for the whole laland to have
ana large  FARArS bihistess o *
products of the 'Loﬁ’oonntry The |
stock and other prodactions, and the
people, would thus be brought into

t

he one centre . Relerring to the re-

marks of Mr Farqubarson he said that |
no government has given so much en-
couragement to agriculture as the

present Government.
er who visits the

Every strang-
Stock Farm &un

struck with the fine appearance of the
animals there.

MrJ. R. Mchean thought persons |
n Queen’s County should oot be per~ |

mitted to compete at sales of the stock |
distributed in Prince and King's from

the Stock Farm.

He thought the

breeding of bloo! horses should re~
ceive attention, und that woro good |
blood horses should be brought into

the country.
Longworth on the selection of fine
shoe
Stock Farm while in Ootario last year.

jastice to our farming population
They have a spirit of emulation, and
they come to the Exhibition, not so
much for the prizes, as o show that
they can produce the best animals and
make the best articles. This is the
pr(;rer spirit to stimulate.
r

progrees was reported

by Message that thoy bad passed the

s : . following Bills without any amend-
Mr. Sullivan said that the estimate | ment.

Cemetery Company,” and ““The Appeal

He complimented Mr.
and cattle he had made for the

Mr. Gordon said we scarcely do

. Speaker resumed the chair and
The Legislative Council annoanced

“An Act to [ncorporate the Peoples’

in Equity Act, 1883."
Atter recess, House again went into

Committee of Sapply,—

| should be
. tarther accommodation should be pro

| wee
| Ball on the farm.

|

nd, |

l

Mr. Beer eaid the resolution is a
very importantone., The Exhibitions
are productive of a great deal of good
They ought to be encouraged. The
amount voted should be much larger.
The Commissioners complsin that it is

| utterly impossible to keep within the

rant. Our Exhibitions
arger every year aad

Legislative

vided. There should be covered sheds
for the sheep, also for carriages. The
number of Commissioners should be
reduced. A much smaller number

| of tent id do the vork
amount for Prince and Kin&u Coun- | B e e ihs ao.

much better. Moreover, the lprﬂinl-
ments should be made earlier in the
year, and the prize list made out and
published in the winter.

Mr. Sinclair thought the Exhibi-
tions very useful in a country, as the
stimulate the people. When you lool
at the expense of the Stock Farm, the
animals, with the exception of those
imported, are bo better then they
should be. Neither was the hay crop
up to the mark. He would like to

a much better Durham
The heifers are
uuquestionably above the common,
and the sheep arve very saperior,
but the horses are a poor lot. The
change with reference to the stad
horses he thought not objectionable,
but the draft horses imported of late
Gnn are rather heavy and clumsy.

o should be very particular mot to
bave “dead and alive horses’’ which
will hardly get out of the way.

Mr. Ferguson admitted that some of
the stock on the farm was not all they
should be, but on the whole, they are
very far superior to the best: stook
exbibited by the Agricultaral Socie«

ties of the other Provinces. No breeder
can expect that all well-bred stock
will be prise~takers ; but it the breed
is P ble, the good points will
come out. The Durham Bull bas taken
in Ontario and in the Dominion
hibitions, and be is decidedly super-
ior. The Commissioners have, how-
ever, not been very successful in the
n:po;uuo- of Lurbam Balls. The

yrehires are the best for r-
e Bt o s . Bmttor: el
otill good for beel. As to the horses, be
thought good Clydesdale and beavy
cart bhorses that are not well up 10
1400 Ibs., are not large encugh to get
stock, suitable tor the horse trade of
the country The colts of Barrister are
full of promise. The prices of service
should, he thought, be left to free com
petitien, and the private effort which i»
being pat (orth should not be discour -
aged. Bet it is different with respect
to eattle. Private enterprise is not
doing so much in the importation of
important breeds, and therefore the
Government should take pains to im-
port and distribute the best breeds of
these animals. Carried.

Salary of Medical Superintendent of

Hospital for Insane $1.000
Maintenance of Hospital

for the Insane 16,000

Mr Bioclair was a little sarprised at
the emaliness of the amonnt. The
report says that about $18,000 will be
required for the maintenance of the
Institation. Itis not wise to make the
amount provided too low.

Mr. Sullivan said last year the sum
expended was $17.961, and several
things were provided which will not
be required this year.

Mr. Beer quoted the report of the
Commissioners of the Hospital to the
offect that 818 000 would required,
and asked : How can the Government
reconcile this with the resolation be-
fore the House?

Mr. Sallivan explained that the re
port was made up 1o the 31st December
last. At that time the trastees had
not the experi ence of the present year
to guide them. From the resalt of the
past four months, the trustees have
come to the oonclusion that about
$1.600 will be sufficient.

Mr. Beer said the explanation was [
nofl satisfactory.

M:. Ferguson said there was no |
jmmediate need for a cottage for the |

Superintendent. Last year there were |

beavy expenditares for bedding, etc.,
which need not be repeated this year.

Mi. Farquharson said that judging
by the expenditures of previous years
818,000 would be rcquired. Carried.

Co.solidation of the laws, a sum
sufficient. Expenses of Legislation
$12,600.

Mo T D MUmes ewis s enw
shoald, before this, have been consoli-
dated, and the cost should be definitely
stated. He thought the whole Legis

| luture should be reduced a half. and

|
|
the Execative Counc:l redaced to five l
He was surprised that the cost of
Leyislation should be sat down at 812-
500. The Government promised to
reduce the Legislature. Where is
their promised Bill? No aoubt we are
expending 100 much money on Legis-
lation. A saving of 86.500 s year
under this head would be appreciated
by the people.

Mr. Ferguson said the action of the
Opposition party necessitated the
amount of the item for Legislation.

Mr. Beer contended that the Bill |
should have been brougbt down, and |
said that he would vote for the aboli- |
tion of the Legislative Council, proe i
vided it was such an one as commend- |
ed itself to hie mind. |

Mr. Martin also thought the Guv-
ernment should have broucht in a
measure reducing the Legislature—
just to show (hat they are sincere.

he laws should be revised and con-
solidated at any cost. The work
would require an expenditure of $3,-
000 or $4 000.

Mr. Farqubarson said that some-
thing more should be done than merely
voling a sum sufficient for the con-
solidation of the luws, and that the
Government should take action with
respect to the Legislative Council.

n McFayden believed tbat a
dozen or filteen members would do
the business of this House just as well
as thirty.

Mr. Bentley said that the lvenﬁo
cost of Legislation up to the time the
present Government came into power

was $18000, and the Government
have effected a saving of nearly 86,000 |

a yw

Mr. Sinclair thought there should
be some explanation of the supposed
cost of conmsolidating the laws, and
that the const of Legislation should not
be so high as it is even now.

Mr. Yeo would like 10 know what
the consolidation of the laws would
cost. 1t tho work be necessary, why
was it not done last year? A sum
sufficient was last year granted by the
last legi«latare

Mr. Mc_eod ssid the Opposition
were informed last year. as nearly as
possible. the probable cost of the
work. To estimate prenisely what it
wonld cost, is very dificalt It will,
probably, be about $3 000. But com-
petent men must be employed ; and a
great deal will depend upon what they
can be obtained for.

Mr.J R. McLean said it was very
dificalt to understand the law as itis.

Mr. Blake said the cost of legislas
tion is too great; and it is 0 be re~
gretted that the efforts of the Govern~
ment to reduce it have been thwarted.
If the Opposition were really the
friends ot the country, they would
unite with the Government in pass-
ing a measure reducing the Legislature

VOL. XII-NO. 27

ernment could not be trusted so .
Carried e

Salary of Legislative Librarian $130,00
Salary of Assist. Legislative

Libraiian
Purchase of Books, Legislative

Li ) 100,

Mr. Martin said the Library is in
a very bad condition. Many of the
series of books are minus one or more
numbers. He hoped steps would be
taken (0 put the books in proper
shape.

Mr. Siaclair complaingd that even the
laws of the Proviace coffld not be found in
the Library. The committee should look
after the Library It is,at present, a dis-
grece to the Province. ile thought the salary
of the Librarian should be somewhat larger

Mr. Ferguson regretted that many of the
books are still missing, though the Govern-
ment have, since they came into power ta-
ken care 10 recover as many as possible .’

Mr. Farqubarson thought it would be well
to add a little to the salary of the Assistant
Librarian.

Mr. J. R. McLean thought $i00, or at
least $50, should be added to the Assistant
Librarian’s salary.

Mr. Beer said th~ Assistant Librasian is o
careful and eflicient officer, and be would
like 1o soe his salary raised. Carried,
Salary of Private Secretary to Lieut.

Goversor, $328.00
Salary of Gatekooper, 200,00
ng and  Stal 28.00

Mr. Beer could not see why the salary of
the Private Secretary and other officials of
the Licutenant Governor should be paid by
the Pr . The Lieut t G is
s Dominion official, He moved in amend-
meat that the amount be struck out and ap-
plied to Exhibiti ns.

Mr. Sullivan said that in all the other
Provinces the Private Secretary is paid by
the Local Goverument. If the Legislature
seriously cootemplated withheolding this
grant, it would be betier to wait uatil there
was & new iucumbent of the office of Lieu-
tenant Governor.

Amendment lost.

Mr. Siaclair was opposed to the grant on
principle. But thought it would be well to
defer withbolding it until another Lieutea.
ant.G was appol d

Mr. Sullivan said the Licutenant-Governor
had a great deal of corresponcence relating
to the public affairs of the Proviace, and re-
quired a Private Secretary.

Carried.

Deafsnd Dumb Institite, Halitax, $300 00

Institute for the Bliod, Halifax, 200,00
Fire Departmeat, Chbarlottetown, 660 00
| Fire Department, Summerside, 150'00
Fire Department, Alberton 100.00
Keeper Georgetown Market House 17.22
Mrs. Mary Woelan, 300.00
Expensés Delegates to Ottawa, 854 50

Unforseen, 1000 00

Mr. J. R. McLean said be hoped that a
grant would have been given for a fire en-
gine at Souris.

Mr. Farqubarson thouglt provision should
be made for Inspectors to cany out the
Seott Act.

Mr. McFadyen thought the anount in aid
of the Deaf and Dumb Institute too small.

Mr. Beutley regretted very much that the
Government have not secn their way clear
ol wakldbiadiifress. Jaspectors.  He was
petitions asking for the dismissal of the In-
spe: tors. ; and in this matter be thought the
Government bad done wrong. The people
want the Act carried out. The Act has done
a great deal of good. The importatioa of
liquor was lessened in ome yeir since 1878
and 1879 to the amount of $50,000. Here
is & means of keeping the moncy on the [s-
Jand and doing geod in many ways. The
Scott Act should be maintained. The amount
required as payment to the Iunspectors is
very small.

Mr. McFudyen said : Now we have no law
atall. A stringent licensc law would be far
better. At any rate the Iuspectors should
not bave been dismissed. He would like to
see them re-appointed.

Mr. Hooper—There 1s Do use Laving & law
when it is not put into operation.

Mr. Gordon said the Canada Tem perance
Act made full provision for its own working.
Mugistrates in this Province are.—

« Thick as sutumn leaves in Vallame

brosa’’—and it is the duty of the Magis-
trates to enforce the Act. The Law is a
Dominion Law, and the Local Legislature
has nothing to do with making provision
for its administration.

Mr. Farqubarson said : Nine-tenths of the
people are in favor of having the Act en-
forced, and the Government should grant at
least & thousand dollars for that purpose.
Carried.

Public Postage, $400 00

Carried.

Mr. Speaker resumed the Chair, and pro-
gress was reported.

House adjourned at 12.30 a. m. o,

SATURDAY, April 21.

Mr. Speaker took the Cbair at 11.

30 a. m.
Mr. McMillan asked if the Govern-
ment intend 10 extend the block at-
tached to the south side ol Vernon
River Bridge, for shipping purposes,
elc.

Mr. Campbell said that the Pro-
vincial Government bad nothing to do
with extending the wharves. as Lhey
are the property ol the Dominion.

Mr. Beer asked for all correspond-
ence regarding the letting of the Mon-
tague Wharves in 1882.

Mr. Ferguson laid the correspond-
ence on the table, and also a state-
ment and returns of the Bank of P,
K. Island.

An Act to inporporate the Freetown
Hall Compcuy;.ound an Act relating
to the care and maintenance o! idiots,

lunatics, and persons of unsound
mind. were sevorally rend a third
time and passed.

Ti e House went into Committee of
the Whole, and adopted certain re-
solutions relating to Georgetown and
Common, which were reported to the
House, and a Bill in accordance there-
with presented and read a first time,
and ordered to be read a secoud Lime
on Monday .

On motion that the House resolve
iteelf into Committee of the Whole to
farther consider a Supply to Her
Majosty —

Mr. Yeo moved in amendment,
that the House do not now go imto
Committee, but that it be resolved,—

Whereas, A delegation of -three
members of theExecutive Council have

a half.

Mr. Hooper said that the Governe
ment have had a majority in the Legie~
lative Council ; and still the measure
was not passed. To taunt the Opposi-
tion with the loss of the measure 18
therefore wrong.

Mr. Beer suggested that there should
be a session of the Legislature but
onoe in two years,

recently visited Ottawa, with » view
to effect an arrangement with the
Dominion Governmeat, that the latter
would assume the charges for improv.
ing and maintaining all piers on the
foreshores of this Island, svd refand
w the Government of this Province all
moneys expended upon the said piers
since the 1st July, 1873 ;

And Whereas, By the despatches

(Continued on fourth page )




